
Council 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 20 July 2022.   
 

 
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 
12 July 2022 
 
  

Mayor Damien Egan  

Councillor Yemisi Anifowose  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Paul Bell  

Councillor Peter Bernards  

Councillor Chris Best  

Councillor Andre Bourne  

Councillor Bill Brown  

Councillor Natasha Burgess  

Councillor Juliet Campbell  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Will Cooper  

Councillor Laura Cunningham  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Brenda Dacres  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Amanda De Ryk  

Public Document Pack



Councillor Sian Eiles  

Councillor Ese Erheriene  

Councillor Billy Harding  

Councillor Stephen Hayes  

Councillor Coral Howard  

Councillor Edison Huynh  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Mark Jackson  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Eva Kestner  

Councillor Louise Krupski  

Councillor Ayesha Lahai-Taylor  

Councillor Jack Lavery  

Councillor Aisha Malik-Smith  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor John Muldoon  

Councillor Oana Olaru  

Councillor Rachel Onikosi  

Councillor Rosie Parry  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Stephen Penfold  

Councillor Kim Powell  

Councillor James Rathbone  

Councillor James Royston  

Councillor Rudi Schmidt  

Councillor Aliya Sheikh  



Councillor Sakina Sheikh  

Councillor Liam Shrivastava  

Councillor Luke Sorba  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor Hau-Yu Tam  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Luke Warner  

Councillor Carol Webley-Brown  

Councillor Susan Wise  

  

  





 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Council 
Agenda 

 
Wednesday, 20 July 2022 7.30 pm,  
Council Chamber 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Emma Aye Kumi (Tel: 0208 314 9534) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Declaration of Interests 

 
1 - 4 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 

3.   Announcements or Communications 
 

6 - 7 

4.   Petitions 
 

8 - 9 

5.   Public Questions 
 

10 - 45 

6.   Member questions 
 

46 - 58 

7.   Members Allowance Scheme 
 

59 - 61 

8.   Action Taken by the Speaker of Council Under Rule 19 of Section E 
of the Constitution 
 

62 - 63 

9.   Motions 
 

64 - 66 

   
 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\0\2\ai00032200\$rlvzb2j1.doc 

 

 

 

Council  

 
 
 
 
 Declaration of interests 
 
 Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item 
 on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s 
Member Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 

or gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 

than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

Declarations of Interest 

 
Date: July 20 2022 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Acting Head of Committee Business) 

Outline and recommendation 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have on any agenda item. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\0\2\ai000
[...]
 Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\0\2\ai00032201\$wwulho3f.doc 

 

 

Council  

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of the meeting of the Council which was open to 
the press and public, held on May 25 2022 be confirmed and signed (copy previously 
circulated). 
 

 

 

 

Minutes 
 

Date: July 20 2022 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Acting Head of Committee Business) 

Outline and recommendation 

Members are asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on May 25 2022 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Council  

 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Council is invited to receive any announcements or communications 
from the Speaker, the Mayor, members of the Executive or the Chief Executive. 
 
 
Mayor’s Business Awards 
 
The Mayor of Lewisham Business Awards are an annual opportunity to recognise 
the importance of our local businesses and celebrate their contributions to the 
borough. This year’s awards will be acknowledging the local businesses that provide 
opportunities benefitting our communities and work hard to boost local economic 
growth. This year, there are 14 categories reflecting the range of businesses we 
have in Lewisham, including best green business, best in creative sector, and best 
community contribution. 
Nominations close on Friday 19 August 2022.  
See here for information on how to nominate a local business: 
https://lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/business/the-mayor-of-lewisham-business-
awards-2021  
 
 
 

Announcements and Communications 
 

Date: July 20 2022 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Acting Head of Committee Business) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to receive any announcements or communications 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3

https://lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/business/the-mayor-of-lewisham-business-awards-2021
https://le
[...]
 described in the Council’s published 
 petitions scheme and which have been notified in advance, will be accepted and 
 may be presented from the public gallery at the meeting. 

 
6. No public petitions have been notified for this meeting. 
 
  

 

 

 

 

Page 9



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\2\2\ai00032224\$jhyqjrip.doc 

 

 

Council  

 
 
 
Questions received from members of the public will be published together with written 
answers on July 19. Questioners will be entitled to attend the meeting and ask a 
supplementary question. 
 

 

 

 

Public Questions 
 

Date: July 20 2022 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Acting Head of Committee Business) 

Outline and recommendation 

Members are asked to consider questions received from members of the public. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Question 

Q 
Time 

        

 
LIST OF PUBLIC 
QUESTIONS AND 

ANSWERS 
 

 
Public questions and answers for the 
Council Meeting of the London Borough of 
Lewisham to be held on Wednesday 20 
July 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



PUBLIC QUESTION NO. 1 
Priority 1 

 
 

Question asked by: Nicholas MacGuinness 
 
Relevant Directorate: Housing, Regeneration & Public Realm 
 
Member to reply: Councillor Brenda Dacres 
 
 
Question 
 

Railside habitats are the most biodiversity rich habitats in Lewisham borough. One of 
the most valuable of these habitats in terms of nature recovery is owned by a 
property developer. It is the closest Ancient Woodland to the City of London and is 
located in Courtrai Road SE23 & Buckthorne Road SE4. 

At a recent meeting between Mayor Egan and the residents of Crofton Park ward, 
the Mayor agreed to discuss the possibility of a Compulsory Purchase Order for 
Gorne Wood, after he understood that the community cannot attempt to raise the 
necessary funds without this process being agreed by LBL. 

Will the council commit to starting a CPO process for this site? 

 
 
Reply 
 
The C
[...]
orough of Culture such as A 
Caribbean Couturier in Lewisham – a project that will explore the forgotten textile 
legacies of the women of the Windrush Generation through design collaborations.  In 
response to the #morethanjustamonth message developed by the council’s black 
staff forum we are also ensuring that activities take place throughout the year such 
as Pioneers and Protests by IRIE! dance theatre and the Sybil Phoenix Exhibition in 
the We Are Lewisham unit in Lewisham Shopping Centre    
https://www.wearelewisham.com/event/sybilphoenix/  
I am also delighted this Council administration has a manifesto commitment to bring 
artists, community groups and businesses together to launch a Black Arts Festival – 
with the aim to make it an annual event.
 

Page 58

https://www.wearelewisham.com/event/sybilphoenix/


 

  

 

Council 

 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 At the Annual General Meeting of the Council on 25th May 2022, the Mayor notified Council 
of his intention to split a Cabinet role between two councillors.  This report proposes a 
slight amendment to the Council’s Members’ Allownances Scheme to give effect to the 
Mayor. 

Report title: Members Allowance Scheme 

Date:    20 July 2022 

Key decision: N/A  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected: N/A 

Contributors: Jeremy Chambers 
   Director of Law, Governance & Elections 
  Monitoring Officer   

 

Outline and recommendations 

This report outlines the minor amendment needed to the Special Responsibility Allowances 
provisions to enabe any Cabinet roles to be job-shared. 

The reccomendations are as follows: - 

That the Director of Law, Governance & Elections is instructed to amend the Special 
Responsibility Allowances Scheme to achieve the following: - 

o Wherever and only where there is a Cabinet Member supported by an 
Associate Cabinet Member, the Cabinet Member receives 50% of the full SRA 
ordinarily payable to Cabinet Members; 

o The Associate Cabinet Member receives an allowance the equivalent of 50% 
of the full SRA ordinarily payable to Cabinet Members. 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

N/A 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Director of Law, Governance & Elections is instructed to amend the Special 
Responsibility Allowances Scheme as follows: - 

o Wherever and only where there is a Cabinet Member supported by an Associate 
Cabinet Member, the Cabinet Member receives 50% of the full SRA ordinarily 
payable to Cabinet Members; 

o The Associate Cabinet Member receives an allowance the equivalent of 50% of 
the full SRA ordinarily payable to Cabinet Members. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1 N/A 

4. Background  

4.1 With regard to the number of councillors that can sit on Cabinet, the relevant legislation is 
clear, as follows: - 

The number of members of a local authority executive may not exceed 10 or such 
other number as may be specified in regulations made by the Secretary of State. 

4.2 Simply put, a Cabinet cannot have more than 10 councillors serving on it.  The splitting of 
a Cabinet role would, if the two councillors both formally sat on Cabinet at the same time, 
put the Council above the permitted maximum number. 

5. Further Information 

5.1 In order to comply with the legislative requirements, it is necessary to put arrangements 
in place where one councillor holds a Cabinet position for a set period of time, e.g. May-
31st October and then a second councillor taking their place for a set period of time, e.g. 
1st November-30th April.  However, there are some practical consequences, as follows: - 

  
1. Whilst councillor 1 is serving on Cabinet, councillor 2 cannot formally serve as a 

Cabinet member and vice versa.  Councillor 2 can attend and take part in the 

meeting but is not recorded as a member of Cabinet and cannot vote; 

2. The non-Cabinet councillor can’t receive a Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) 

as a member of the Cabinet for the period they don’t hold the position.  In the 

scenario above, councillor 1 would receive the full SRA for 6 months and nothing 

for the second half of the year and vice versa for councillor 2.  SRAs are only 

payable for a period that a councillor holds a position of special responsibility. 

5.2 The term ‘job-share’ is used for ease of reference but it really isn’t that; it is consecutive 
periods of formally holding office.  Whilst we can include both councillors on the website 
with some appropriate narrative explaining the intention to formally split the role 6 
months/6 months, the SRA can only be paid to the holder of the office.  

5.3 Given that both councillors will be undertaking extra responsibilities across the whole of 
the year it seems inequitable that under the Council’s current SRA scheme no payment 
can be made for 6 months of the year.  In order to address this inequity, the following 
solution is proposed: - 

 

 Councillor A is the Cabinet Member for the 1st six months; 

Page 60

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 Councillor B is an Associate Cabinet Member for the 1st six months; 

 The roles are reversed for the 2nd six months; 

 The Council’s SRA scheme is amended as follows: - 
o Wherever and only where there is a Cabinet Member supported by an Associate 

Cabinet Member, the Cabinet Member receives 50% of the full SRA ordinarily 
payable to Cabinet Members; 

o The Associate Cabinet Member receives an allowance the equivalent of 50% of 
the full SRA ordinarily payable to Cabinet Members. 

 
5.4 This achieves the following: - 
 

1. There are only 10 Cabinet Members at any one time as required legally; 
2. The Council is legitimately paying an SRA to the Associate Cabinet Member; 
3. There is no additional burden on the public purse; 
4. Both ‘job-share’ councillors receive the same monthly SRA.  

6. Financial implications  

6.1 None.  The proposed slight amendment would be cost neutral. 

7. Legal implications 

7.1 All relevant legal matters have been addressed in the report. 

8. Equalities implications 

N/A 

9. Climate change and environmental implications 

N/A 

10. Crime and disorder implications 

N/A 

11. Health and wellbeing implications  

N/A 

12. Background papers 

N/A 

13. Glossary  

N/A 

14. Report author 

Jeremy Chambers 
Director of Law, Governance & Elections 
Monitoring Officer 

15. Appendices 

N/A 

Page 61

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\2\2\ai00032226\$okcfri0p.doc 

 

 

Council  

 
 
 ACTION TAKEN BY THE SPEAKER OF COUNCIL UNDER RULE 19 OF 

SECTION E OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
1. The Speaker of the Council agreed under the urgency procedure set out in Rule 19 of 

Section E of the Constitution, that the matters listed below should be treated as 
matters of urgency and not subject to call-in.  This determination not to subject two 
decisions taken by the Mayor and Cabinet to scrutiny was made by the Speaker of 
Council as the delay in considering the items of business would have prejudiced the 
interests of the Council. 

 
Date Title Reason for Urgency 

 
27 May 
 2022 

The Library Consortium 
Courier Service 
Framework 

A contract agreement was required by 1 
June 2022 to enable books and other 
items to continue to move around library 
services. Mayor and Cabinet had already 
granted authority to the Executive 
Director for Community Services to 
approve the award of contract and 
approve the call off from the Framework 
Agreement, but it had been omitted from 
the Forward Plan. 

 
29 April  
2022 

 
Permission to Award 
Contract for Water 
supply 

 
An approval was sought to exempt 
this report from scrutiny in order to 
ensure Lewisham Council’s 

Action Taken by the Speaker of Council Under Rule 19 of Section E 
of the Constitution 

 

Date: July 20 2022 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Acting Head of Committee Business) 

Outline and recommendation 
 

Members are asked to note the action taken by the Speaker of the Council 

Page 62

Agenda Item 8



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\2\2\ai00032226\$okcfri0p.doc 

commitment to procure the best 
water contract at the lowest possible 
rates The item was not included in 
the Council’s Key Decision Plan, 
because the report is confidential. 
 

   

 
RECOMMENDATION that the actions taken by the Speaker of the Council be noted. 
 

 

 

 

Page 63



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\9\2\ai00032299\$1bz25ko1.doc 

 

 

Council  

 
 
 
Motion 1 

Housing Association Motion  

 
Proposer: Cllr Cooper; Seconder: Cllr Parry 
 

 This council notes: 

- That the Conservative Government has re-announced plans to introduce a right-to-buy 
scheme for housing association tenants. 

- Housing association properties make up a key component of our social housing stock in 
Lewisham, Across London and across the UK. 

- That in Lewisham alone we have around 10,000 applicants on our housing waiting list 
and 2,000 families in temporary accommodation. 

- A large number of the properties designated via our choice-based lettings service, to 
those on our housing waiting list, are housing association properties. 

This council believes: 

Motions 
 

Date: July 20 2022 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Acting Head of Committee Business) 

Outline and recommendation 
 

Members are asked to consider motions submitted to Council 

Page 64

Agenda Item 9



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\9\2\ai00032299\$1bz25ko1.doc 

- That introducing a policy of right to buy for housing association properties will further 
deplete the number of properties available to those on our housing waiting list. 

- That this policy will have an extremely detrimental impact on the number of social homes 
in our borough and across the UK. 

- The Government should be focussing on tackling the housing crisis by building more 
social homes and funding local authorities and housing associations to have radical social 
home building programmes, not selling off existing social housing stock. 

- That the promises that have been made to replace all properties sold under the new 
scheme are extremely hollow as the government has no direct power over how housing 
associations build and replace properties. 

- As a Labour council we will continue to fight for a decent, safe and affordable home for 
every resident, and this policy will be hugely detrimental to that aim. 

This council resolves to: 

- Write to the government minister expressing our opposition to these plans and demand 
they are halted immediately. 

- To make a public statement against the policy change and in support of more funding for 
social homes from the Government. 

- Write to our local MPs to put together a cohesive local campaign against the proposals 
to protect our social housing stock. 

 
Motion 2 
 
Local Government Pay to Council – A fully funded, proper pay rise for council and 
school workers 
 
Proposer: Cllr Sorba; Seconder: Cllr Johnston-Franklin 
 

This council notes: 
 
Local government has endured central government funding cuts of more than 50% since 
2010. Between 2010 and 2020, councils lost 60p out of every £1 they have received from 
central government. UNISON research found that councils in England had to fill a 
combined funding gap of £3 billion when setting budgets for 2022/23. 
 
Over the last two years, councils have led the way in efforts against the Covid-19 
pandemic, providing a huge range of services and support for our communities. Local 
government has shown more than 
[...]
ur residents 
rely on would not be deliverable. 
 
Local government workers deserve a proper real-terms pay increase. The Government 
needs to take responsibility and fully fund this increase; it should not put the burden on 
local authorities whose funding has been cut to the bone and who were not offered 
adequate support through the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
This council resolves to: 
 
Support the pay claim submitted by UNISON, GMB and Unite on behalf of council and 
school workers, for an increase of £2,000 or the current RPI rate, whichever is the greater 
(along with the various conditions claims proposed) 
 
Call on the Local Government Association to make urgent representations to central 
government to fund the NJC pay claim 
 
Write to the Chancellor and Secretary of State to call for a pay increase for local 
government workers to be funded with new money from central government 
 
Meet with local NJC union representatives to convey support for the pay claim and 
consider practical ways in which the council can support the campaign 
 
Encourage all local government workers to join a union. 
 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 Announcements or Communications
	4 Petitions
	5 Public Questions
	Final Public Questions and  answers

	6 Member questions
	Final member  questions with answers

	7 Members Allowance Scheme
	8 Action Taken by the Speaker of Council Under Rule 19 of Section E of the Constitution
	9 Motions



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
Wednesday, 20 July 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Damien Egan (Mayor), Yemisi Anifowose, Tauseef Anwar 
(Chair), Chris Barnham, Paul Bell, Peter Bernards, Chris Best, Bill Brown, 
Natasha Burgess, Juliet Campbell, Will Cooper, Laura Cunningham, Liam Curran, 
Brenda Dacres, Sophie Davis, Amanda De Ryk, Sian Eiles, Billy Harding, Coral Howard, 
Edison Huynh, Mark Ingleby, Mark Jackson, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Louise Krupski, 
Ayesha Lahai-Taylor, Jack Lavery, Joan Millbank, John Muldoon, Oana Olaru, 
Rosie Parry, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Stephen Penfold, James Rathbone, 
James Royston, Aliya Sheikh, Sakina Sheikh, Liam Shrivastava, Luke Sorba, 
Eva Stamirowski, Hau-Yu Tam, James-J Walsh, Luke Warner, Carol Webley-Brown and 
Susan Wise. 
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillor Kim Powell. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Chief Executive, Director of Law, Governance and Elections, Head of 
Governance and Committee Services (Secretary). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andre Bourne, Councillor Ese 
Erheriene, Councillor Hilary Moore and Councillor Rudi Schmidt. 
 
Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes of the 
meeting being quorate, any decisions taken, or to satisfy the requirements of s85 Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 
1. Declaration of Interests 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
The Speaker of the Council MOVED, the Deputy Mayor SECONDED and it was 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the AGM held on 25 May 2022 be confirmed and 
signed as a true and accurate record. 
 

3. Announcements or Communications 
 
In addition to the four written announcements, the Speaker made two further 
announcements as follows: 

1. He wished the England women’s football team good luck in the Women’s 
Euro quarterfinal; and 

2. The Speaker’s consort for 2022-23 would be his daughter, Safa Noor 
Tauseef. 

 
4. Petitions 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor Jacq Paschoud presented a public petition containing 92 signatures and 
calling for the provision of a swimming pool at the Bellingham Leisure and Lifestyle 
Centre in Randlesdown Road. 
 

5. Public Questions 
 
29 questions were received from members of the public and were 
answered. A copy of the questions and answers can be viewed on the Council 
website with the meeting papers. 
 
Thirty minutes were set aside at the meeting for questioners to raise 
supplementary questions. 
 

6. Member questions 
 
Nine questions were received from Members of the Council and were 

answered by the relevant Cabinet Member. A copy of the questions and answers 
was circulated separately and can be viewed on the Council website with the 
meeting papers. 
 
Thirty minutes were made available at the meeting for questioners to raise 
supplementary questions.  
 

7. Members Allowance Scheme 
 
Councillor De Ryk MOVED, the Deputy Mayor SECONDED and it was 
RESOLVED that the Director of Law, Governance and Elections be instructed to 
amend the Special Responsibility Allowances Scheme to achieve the following: 

 Wherever and only where there is a Cabinet Member supported by 
an Associate Cabinet Member, the Cabinet Member receives 50% of 
the full SRA payable to Cabinet Members; 

 The Associate Cabinet Member receives an allowance the 
equivalent of 50% of the full SRA ordinarily payable to Cabinet 
Members. 

 
8. Action Taken by the Speaker of Council Under Rule 19 of Section E of the 

Constitution 
 
It was RESOLVED that Members of the Council note the action taken by the 
Speaker of the Council. 
 

 
9. Motions 

 
Motion 1: Housing Association 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Will Cooper, SECONDED by Councillor Rosie Parry 
and RESOLVED that the motion be carried. 
 
Motion 2: Local Government Pay 
 



 

 
 
 

3 

It was MOVED by Councillor Luke Sorba, SECONDED by Councillor Liz Johnston-
Franklin and RESOLVED that the motion be carried. 
 


